the outer ring is four miles to five miles from the plant. The control locations are
over ten miles from the plant in the two least prevalent wind directions. Each location is I
equipped with three TLDs, two of which are changed quarterly and one is changed annually.

A total of two hundred fifty-two (252) TLDs were collected and analyzed in 2012. This
includes two hundred twenty-four (224) collected on a quarterly basis and twenty-eight (28)
collected annually. Annual TLDs are not required per the ODCM and are used for
supplemental data only.

For 2012, the annual average dose for all indicator locations was 64.9 mrem, and 61.3 mrem
for the control locations.